
 

Orange County Local Agency Formation Commission | oclafco.org 
 

REGULAR MEMBERS 
 
CHAIR 
Donald P. Wagner 
County Member 
 

VICE CHAIR 
Wendy Bucknum 
City Member 
 

IMMEDIATE PAST CHAIR 
Douglass Davert  
Special District Member 
 

James Fisler 
Special District Member 
 

Derek J. McGregor 
Public Member 
 

Bruce Whitaker 
City Member 
 

VACANT 
County Member 
 
 

ALTERNATES 
 

Katrina Foley 
County Member 
 

Kathryn Freshley 
Special District Member 
 

Carol Moore 
City Member 
 

Lou Penrose 
Public Member 
 
 

STAFF 
 

Carolyn Emery 
Executive Officer 
 

Scott Smith 
General Counsel 
 

2677 North Main Street | Suite 1050 
Santa Ana, CA  92705 

Phone: 714.640.5100 | Fax: 714.640.5139 

MEETING DATE: January 10, 2024 
 
 
TO:   Local Agency Formation Commission 
   of Orange County  
 
FROM:  Executive Officer 
   Policy Analyst II 
 
SUBJECT: Second Amendment to Agreement with Best Best & 

Krieger for General Counsel Services 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
On June 9, 2021, the Commission approved the First Amendment to 
extend the agreement between Best Best & Krieger and OC LAFCO for 
general counsel services through July 31, 2023.  Staff is recommending the 
Commission approve the Second Amendment to the Agreement allowing 
continued provision of legal services by the firm.  Additional discussion on 
this matter is provided in the next section of this report. 
 
DISCUSSION 
Best Best & Krieger is California’s oldest and largest full-service public 
agency law firm and currently provides comprehensive legal services to 
OC LAFCO in the areas of the Cortese-Knox-Hertzberg Reorganization Act 
of 2000, California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), Public Records Act, 
ethics laws and training, and personnel and employment law.  The original 
agreement between Best Best & Krieger and OC LAFCO was approved in 
1994.  In September 2017, the Commission conducted a competitive 
selection process, and Best Best & Krieger was selected on July 11, 2018 
to continue providing services under a three-year agreement through July 
31, 2021.  On June 9, 2021, OC LAFCO and Best Best & Krieger entered into 
a First Amendment to extend the Agreement for two one-year terms with 
a culmination date of July 31, 2023. 
 
The Second Amendment referenced as Attachment 2 proposes for Best 
Best & Krieger to continue providing legal services to the Commission and 
eliminates the fixed term included in the current Agreement.  Eliminating 
the fixed term is based on staff’s assessment of the importance of 
continuity in the provision of legal and specialized services to the 
Commission and impact of the renewal and competitive processes on staff 
resources.  Additionally, staff has been pleased with the knowledge, 
professionalism and prompt responsiveness provided by Best Best & 

8b|Commission 
              Discussion 



Agenda No. 8b|Commission Discussion 
MEETING DATE:  January 10, 2024 

Page 2 of 2 

Krieger over the years, and the firm’s broad experience in LAFCO law and matters are paramount 
to the Commission’s proposals and other activities. 

For these stated reasons, staff recommends the Commission approve the Second Amendment 
modifying the term of the Agreement to remain open and at-will, while reserving OC LAFCO’s 
ability to terminate the Agreement with written notice at any time with or without cause.  The 
Amendment provides that all other provisions of the Agreement remain unchanged and continue 
in full effect.  Finally, should the Commission approve the Amendment, the firm’s partners, Scott 
C. Smith and Paula de Sousa, will continue to serve as lead and backup counsel, respectively.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

Staff recommends the Commission: 

1. Approve the Second Amendment to the Agreement between OC LAFCO and Best Best &
Krieger for legal services.

Respectfully submitted, 

__________________________ __________________________ 
CAROLYN EMERY GAVIN CENTENO 

Attachments: 
1. Best Best & Krieger Proposal Letter (December 22, 2023)
2. Form of Second Amendment to OC LAFCO Professional Consultant Services Agreement with Best Best &

Krieger
3. Professional Consultant Services Agreement with Best Best & Krieger



22107.00000\41893878.1 

12/20/23  
 

Scott C. Smith 
Partner 

(949) 263-6561 
scott.smith@bbklaw.com 

Best Best & Krieger LLP | 18101 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 1000, Irvine, California  92612 
Phone: (949) 263-2600 | Fax: (949) 260-0972 | bbklaw.com 

December 22, 2023 

Local Agency Formation Commission 

c/o Executive Officer Carolyn Emery 

Local Agency Formation Commission of Orange County 

2677 N. Main St., Unit 1050 

Santa Ana, CA 92705 

Dear Commission and Carolyn: 

Best Best & Krieger LLP (“BB&K”) has been honored to serve as your general counsel for nearly 

30 years.  Your Commission was one of California’s first independent commissions to hire 

independent outside counsel, and we were happy to have prevailed in two RFP processes, one to 

land this contract and one to keep it.  that competition and one additional RFP process for that 

distinction.  Nevertheless, we believe that we must earn your trust every day of our service with 

our expertise, leadership, institutional memory, commitment, professionalism, and excellent 

rapport with your Orange County stakeholder agencies.   

Partly because it is so unusual with our general counsel clients, as it is with you and your home 

agencies and attorneys, we overlooked the expiry date in our current contract this August.  We’ve 

been serving month to month since August.  For the reasons explained below, we are proposing 

that the Commission amend our agreement to eliminate the contract term date, but leave it at-will.  

This way, you could still solicit legal services any time you want, but wouldn’t be compelled to 

run a regular RFP process.  Again, we don’t think this will strike you as unusual since we’re almost 

certain you use this system with your home agency lawyers whether in-house or contract. 

The proposed retainer amendment eliminates the fixed term in our services agreement.  We are 

not sure what the intent of this provision was when it was proposed and included previously, but 

we noted then and will note now that it is very unusual.  I don’t believe that any other of our 

Orange County legal services agreements contains a fixed term.  In my experience, regular 

auditions for renewal of a general counsel services agreement can be disruptive, labor-intensive, 

and potentially negatively political considering.  It’s also a process that is surplus; to a dissatisfied 

Commission, the term of an at-will service agreement is meaningless anyway – the Commission 

may terminate the contract at any time.  Most commissions conclude that institutional knowledge, 

continuity, history, trust, and succession are very important.   

We recognize, by contrast, that in other contexts (e.g., auditors), “fresh eyes” without client history 

might actually be a benefit, but when it comes to legal services most public agencies assume that 

institutional knowledge, continuity, history, and succession are very important.  For this reason, 

you’ll note, several Orange County cities, including one of our clients, employ the same firms 

they’ve used since incorporation.    

ATTACHMENT 1



22107.00000\41893878.1 

12/20/23  

Local Agency Formation Commission 

December 20, 2023 

Page 2 

  

 Best Best & Krieger LLP 

Our experience is that a legal services agreement with a “shot clock” term has a negative effect on 

our ability to attract good lawyers to client service teams.  Success at our firm requires 

longstanding client relationships, so our most dedicated associates logically seek a “long game” 

when it comes to their client investments.   They want to invest in client relationships they see as 

longstanding.  Their dedication and mine doesn’t hinge on the length of our contracts.  But if those 

relationships appear tentative, as much as our lawyers are committed to providing quality service 

for every hour they log, capable junior lawyers tend to gravitate to surer bets.   

For all these reasons, we are requesting that the Commission eliminate the term restriction in our 

engagement and convert it to a much more typical at-will engagement with this proposed 

amendment.  We still expect, of course, to meet the Commission’s every demand in terms of 

performance and value.   

 

 

 Sincerely, 

Scott C. Smith 

of BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP 

 

 

ATTACHMENT 1



SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR LEGAL SERVICES 

This Second Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Legal Services (“Second 
Amendment”) is made and entered into by and between the Local Agency Formation Commission 
of Orange County, hereinafter referred to as "OC LAFCO,” and the law firm of Best Best & 
Krieger LLP, hereinafter referred to as "Counsel.”  OC LAFCO and Counsel agree to the 
following terms and conditions by which Counsel will be engaged to represent OC LAFCO in 
connection with the provision of legal services. 

RECITALS 

A. WHEREAS, on August 1, 2018, OC LAFCO and Counsel entered into a Professional
Services Agreement for Legal Services ("Agreement") under which Counsel serves as
General Counsel of the Local Agency Formation Commission of Orange County.

B. WHEREAS, on June 9, 2021, OC LAFCO and Counsel entered into a First Amendment
to Professional Services Agreement for Legal Services (“First Amendment”) in order to
extend the term of the Agreement.

C. WHEREAS, Section 6 of the Agreement prescribed a fixed date for its expiration, yet OC
LAFCO is also empowered to terminate the Agreement at-will.  OC LAFCO now desires
to enter into this Second Amendment in order for the Agreement’s term to remain open
and at-will, while reserving for itself the ability to terminate the Agreement at any time
with or without cause.

NOW, THEREFORE, OC LAFCO and Counsel, for the consideration hereinafter named, agree 
as follows: 

1.0 Term of Agreement.  Section 6.0 of the Agreement is hereby amended in its entirety to 
read as follows: 

"This Agreement is at-will and terminable by OC LAFCO at any time with 30 days’ 
written notice to Counsel.”   

2.0 Binding Effect.  Except as specifically amended by the terms of this Second Amendment, 
all remaining provisions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and continue in full 
force and effect. 

**Signatures on following page** 

ATTACHMENT 2



Dated this ___ day of January 2024.   

 
 
 
LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION OF ORANGE COUNTY  
 
 
By:  ____________________________ 

Donald P. Wagner, Chair 

  

 
BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP 

  
 
By: ____________________________ 

        Scott C. Smith, Partner 

 

Attest:  

Cheryl Carter-Benjamin, Commission Clerk 
OC LAFCO    

 

ATTACHMENT 2



ATTACHMENT 3



ATTACHMENT 3



ATTACHMENT 3



ATTACHMENT 3



ATTACHMENT “A” 

ATTACHMENT 3



RATE LIST - ALPHA SORT

TIMEKEEPER NAME TITLE RATE TIMEKEEPER NAME TITLE RATE TIMEKEEPER NAME TITLE RATE

ABZUG, JANE ASSOICATE 260   GUIBOA, RYAN ASSOCIATE 280   PROCK, MARNIE PARALEGAL 250   

ACKERMAN, JASON PARTNER 460   HABTE, LEEANN PARTNER 525   PUCKETT, LINDSAY PARTNER 460   

ADAMS, FRANKLIN PARTNER 550   HAGERTY, SHAWN PARTNER 525   QUINN, EDWARD PARTNER 500   

ALLEN, DAVID PENSION CONSULTANT 365   HAN, ELIZABETH ASSOCIATE 325   REESE, BRITTANY PARALEGAL 260   

ALPERT, ALISON PARTNER 480   HANNA, ROBERT PARTNER 545   REIDER, BRIAN PARTNER 525   

ALSOP, CLARK PARTNER 560   HARGREAVES, ROBERT PARTNER 525   REYES, GEORGE PARTNER 575   

AMON, SHAUNA ASSOCIATE 2 235   HARPER, JAMES PARTNER 525   RICE, THOMAS ASSOCIATE 280   

ANDERSON, PRISCILLA PARALEGAL 250   HARRIS, DINA PARTNER 500   RICHARDS, DANIEL ASSOCIATE 265   

ANDERSON, STEVE PARTNER 535   HAWKINS, T. BRENT PARTNER 495   RICHARDSON, MATTHEW PARTNER 450   

ANDREWS, REBECCA ASSOCIATE 325   HAYES, CRAIG ASSOCIATE 2 235   RIDDELL, MICHAEL PARTNER 575   

ARROWSMITH, LAURI OF COUNSEL 450   HEAD, ELLEN ASSOCIATE 350   RIVERA, RIKI PARALEGAL 265   

ASMUNDSON, SIGRID OF COUNSEL 425   HESTER, VICTORIA ASSOCIATE 275   ROBINSON, RICK PARTNER 550   

BACA, ALEXANDRA ASSOCIATE 260   HICKEY, CHRISTINA OF COUNSEL 450   RODRIGUEZ, GREGORY OF COUNSEL 400   

BALLINGER, JEFF PARTNER 460   HICKMAN, JAMIE ADMINISTRATION 165   ROMERO, TERESA L. MUNI ANALYST 230   

BALLOUE, ELIZABETH PARALEGAL 250   HO, ALLEN WEI-LUN ASSOCIATE 2 245   ROSEN, ISAAC ASSOCIATE 275   

BARKET, ELIZABETH ASSOCIATE 275   HOBSON, JAMES OF COUNSEL 575   ROTTSCHAEFER, JOHN PARTNER 575   

BARNES, PEGGY PARALEGAL 265   HOFFMAN, WENDY ADMIN. ASST. 100   RUBIO, TANYA ADMIN. ASST. 180   

BARON, RYAN OF COUNSEL 460   HOGIN, CHRISTI OF COUNSEL 550   RUSIN, TREVOR PARTNER 425   

BEACH, BRUCE PARTNER 575   HOLLOWAY, JOHN PARTNER 515   SAFIE, ISABEL PARTNER 500   

BECK, LINDA PARTNER 450   HOLMES, CATHY PARTNER 515   SAGHIAN, ANDREW ASSOCIATE 2 235   

BEHRENS, RUSSELL PARTNER 695   HONG, NOWLAND OF COUNSEL 575   SAKAI, DANIELLE PARTNER 475   

BENJAMIN, DAKOTAH G. ASSOCIATE 300   HOOD, KIMBERLY PARTNER 450   SALENKO, CATHY DEUBEL PARTNER 545   

BLACKHURST, WHITNEY ASSOCIATE 275   HOSKING, MARGARET PARTNER 475   SALT, KELLY PARTNER 485   

BRAND, ALEXANDER ASSOCIATE 260   HOWARD, DANA ASSOCIATE 300   SANCHEZ, BRANDON ASSOCIATE 275   

BRENNER, SABRINA ADMIN. ASST. 220   HULL, ELIZABETH PARTNER 525   SANCHEZ, CAROL PARALEGAL 260   

BROWN, JOHN PARTNER 575   IBARRA, LAURIE PARALEGAL 260   SANCHEZ, JOSEPH PARTNER 475   

BYRENS, KIM PARTNER 535   INGRAM, TAMMY PARALEGAL 245   SANTIAGO, RACHEL PACE CLOSER 70   

BYRNE, JOSEPH PARTNER 525   JENKINS, MICHAEL OF COUNSEL 550   SCHARTIGER, HANNAH ASSOCIATE 350   

CAMPBELL, SCOTT PARTNER 575   JOHNSTON, ARTHUR PARALEGAL 270   SCHILLER, CHARITY PARTNER 495   

CAMPOS, CARLOS PARTNER 450   KARISH, GAIL PARTNER 535   SCHONS, GARY OF COUNSEL 575   

CARNEY, BEN ASSOCIATE 2 245   KARLSON, MARY PARALEGAL 240   SCHWAB, ANA AST DIR GOV AFF 250   

CARPENTER, CHRISTOPHER OF COUNSEL 575   KETTLES, GREGG PARTNER 485   SCHWING, ANN TAYLOR OF COUNSEL 525   

CARVALHO, SONIA PARTNER 550   KHARUF, LUTFI ASSOCIATE 350   SHAH, MRUNAL OF COUNSEL 460   

CHAIDEZ, EMILY ASSOCIATE 275   KIM, KANDICE ASSOCIATE 275   SHANE, HAVIVA OF COUNSEL 425   

CHANDLER, MARILYN PARALEGAL 265   KING, WILLIAM LIT ANALYST 250   SHESTON, STACEY PARTNER 450   

CHANG, JEFFREY PARTNER 695   KRIEGER, MILES B. H. ASSOCIATE 2 255   SHIMELL, DANIEL ASSOCIATE 275   

CHAPARRO, REBECCA ASSOCIATE 275   LANGER, LAUREN PARTNER 425   SIMMONS, WARD OF COUNSEL 460   

CHARNE, AMANDA ASSOCIATE 310   LEDERER, GERARD LAVERY PARTNER 550   SIPRELLE, ANN PARTNER 500   

CHAVEZ, ANTHONY ASSOCIATE 300   LEE, HEATHER OF COUNSEL 500   SKANCHY, ANDREW OF COUNSEL 440   

CHEN, SAMANTHA ASSOCIATE 260   LEE, JEREMIAH ASSOCIATE 350   SLEEPER, LYNN PARALEGAL 290   

CLARKE, JACK PARTNER 550   LEISHMAN, TODD OF COUNSEL 375   SMITH, MONICA PARALEGAL 260   

COBURN, MARY BETH PARTNER 480   LeVOTA, JOSEPH ASSOCIATE 350   SMITH, SCOTT PARTNER 560   

COHEN, MARVIN PARALEGAL 265   LINDLEY, ALLAN PACE CLOSER 70   SNARR, GREGORY PARTNER 350   

COLESON, JANET PARTNER 500   LITTLEWORTH, ARTHUR PARTNER 695   SPENCER, LISA ADMIN. ASST. 170   

COLLINSON, BRENT OF COUNSEL 500   LOCKWOOD, KIRSTIN ADMIN. ASST. 180   STEELE, KRYSTEN PARALEGAL 265   

COOMES, JOSEPH OF COUNSEL 525   LOMAKIN, JESSICA ASSOCIATE 300   STEINER, HARRIET PARTNER 495   

COTTI, JOHN PARTNER 500   LOPEZ, CHRISTY OF COUNSEL 450   STEWART, HOLLAND ASSOCIATE 2 235   

CRAWFORD, ROGER PARTNER 550   LOVERIDGE, GARY OF COUNSEL 625   STRACKE, MARY PARALEGAL 265   

DAAMS, AMANDA ASSOCIATE 350   LYNCH, JENNIFER ASSOCIATE 290   STRICKROTH, LAUREN PARTNER 450   

DALLARDA, PIERO PARTNER 550   MACVEY, KENDALL PARTNER 575   STUBBS, NANCY PARALEGAL 265   

DE ANDA, DAISY RESEARCH ANALYST 150   MALDONADO, ALBERT ASSOCIATE 2 235   SUBRAMANIAN, MALATHY PARTNER 460   

de SOUSA MILLS, PAULA PARTNER 480   MARTINEZ, MARCO PARTNER 500   TA, CATHY OF COUNSEL 400   

DEAL, CHRISTOPHER PARTNER 450   MAURER, MICHAEL PARTNER 360   TALLEY, CRISTINA OF COUNSEL 500   

DEBAUN, STEVEN PARTNER 575   MCCOY, HEATHER PARALEGAL 250   TANAKA, GENE PARTNER 595   

DEITSCH, STEPHEN PARTNER 575   MCLAUGHLIN, DOROTHY OF COUNSEL 425   THOMPSON, PAMELA OF COUNSEL 500   

DEVERS, SYRUS SR DIR GOV AFF 525   MEREWITZ, SETH PARTNER 475   TRAN, MARC ASSOCIATE 260   

DIAZ, CHRISTOPHER PARTNER 450   MILLER, NICHOLAS PARTNER 600   TREMBLAY, JILL ASSOCIATE 360   

DITFURTH, SCOTT PARTNER 450   MOFFITT, CHRIS ASSOCIATE 2 360   TUCKER, SHELLEY PARALEGAL 265   

DIVEN, WARREN PARTNER 575   MONETTE, ANDRE PARTNER 450   UEDA, KARA PARTNER 425   

DJANG, CAROLINE PARTNER 495   MOOS, DAMIAN PARTNER 425   VALDEZ, DIANNA PARALEGAL 265   

DONEGAN, PATRICK ASSOCIATE 275   MORIMOTO, MARISSA ASSOCIATE 2 235   VAN DIJK, KAREN PARTNER 470   

DORWARD, TYREE PARTNER 465   MORRIS, STEFANIE PARTNER 425   VAN EATON, JOSEPH PARTNER 575   

DUNN, JEFFREY PARTNER 625   NEETHLING, SUSAN OF COUNSEL 500   WAGNER, DONALD OF COUNSEL 500   

DURAN, RUBEN PARTNER 475   NELSON, JOSHUA PARTNER 385   WAHLIN, JOHN PARTNER 550   

EASTER, MARK PARTNER 575   NGUYEN, HONGDAO ASSOCIATE 350   WALSETH, RANDI PARALEGAL 260   

EGGER, RICHARD PARTNER 550   NOREEN, BRIANA PARALEGAL 210   WALSH, ETHAN PARTNER 425   

ELIAS, ANDREW ADMIN. ASST. 180   NORTHCUTT, DAMIAN ASSOCIATE 360   WALSTON, RODERICK OF COUNSEL 600   

ENCHILL, MICHELLE ASSOCIATE 350   NORVELL, NICHOLAS ASSOCIATE 270   WANG, KEVIN ASSOCIATE 350   

FERRE, JEFF PARTNER 575   O'BRIEN, NORA ASSOCIATE 360   WANG, WENDY OF COUNSEL 425   

FOGARTY, KAREN PARALEGAL 260   O'CONNELL, THOMAS ASSOCIATE 350   WELLES, G. HENRY PARTNER 450   

FOLEY, SARAH ASSOCIATE 325   OLSON, ALICE RESEARCH ANALYST 245   WENZLAU, SOPHIE ASSOCIATE 2 235   

FOWLER, LAURA OF COUNSEL 450   ORNELAS, JUAN LIT ANALYST 270   WHITLEY, BRIAN PARTNER 435   

FRANKEL, TODD PARALEGAL 280   ORTIZ, JOSEPH PARTNER 470   WINTERSWYK, ALISHA PARTNER 495   

FRESHMAN, JOHN SR DIR GOV AFF 550   OTTO, KYLEE OF COUNSEL 475   WOLF, VICTOR PARTNER 550   

FRIAS, GUILLERMO OF COUNSEL 450   OUELLETTE, MICHELLE PARTNER 675   WOOD, CHRISTINE ASSOCIATE 275   

GARNER, ERIC PARTNER 750   OWEN, EPIPHANY PARTNER 450   WORDHAM, DEBORAH OF COUNSEL 525   

GASPARINI, JOHN ASSOCIATE 260   OWSOWITZ, SARAH OF COUNSEL 535   WRIGHT, NATALIE PARALEGAL 250   

GEDIMAN, MARK RESEARCH ANALYST 245   PARK, NANCY PARTNER 500   YAEGER, JACQUELINE ASSOCIATE 2 235   

GERMANO, CYNTHIA PARTNER 550   PICO, NICOLE ADMIN. ASST. 175   YANDEL, DAWN  PARALEGAL 250   

GILPIN, JAMES PARTNER 550   PIERUCCI, DAVID ASSOCIATE 275   YANG, IRIS PARTNER 495   

GLESS, MARIA PARTNER 485   PISANO, CHRISTOPHER PARTNER 500   YOUNG, SHELBY PARALEGAL 275   

GOLDS, HOWARD PARTNER 550   PONTO, VICTOR ASSOCIATE 385   ZAMBRANO, ASHLEY E. ASSOCIATE 275   

GOLUB, HOWARD V. OF COUNSEL 695   PRATER, ARLENE PARTNER 550   ZARIF, JESSICA ADMIN. ASST. 180   

GRACE, MATTHEW ASSOCIATE 350   PRICE, GLEN PARTNER 525   ZIMMERMAN, JOYCE PARALEGAL 260   

GREEN, MATTHEW OF COUNSEL 460   PRIEST, WILLIAM OF COUNSEL 440   

GRIMES, DENISE OF COUNSEL 385   

ATTACHMENT 3


	8b_ASR_Professional Agreement - BB&K
	8b_Att1_Best Best & Krieger Proposal Letter (Recvd 12.23.23)
	8b_Att2_Second Amendment to BB&K Agreement
	8b_Att3_Best Best & Krieger Agreement (Effective 8-1-2018)



